
Merton Council 
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Councillor Paul Cole 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
James Williscroft 
Hina Bokhari 
Michael Paterson 
Councillor Rob Beck 
Councillor Sam Cumber 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

Councillor Cumar Sahathevan 
 
Date: Tuesday 27 February 2024  

Time:   2.00 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda 
27 February 2024  
 
1  Appointment of Chair   
 
2  Apologies for Absence   
 
3  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 
5  Client Report  3 - 10 
 
6  Waiting Room and Welfare Upgrade Costed Proposal  11 - 14 
 
7  Boundary Perimeter Railing and Integrated Wall Line and Brick 

Piers Upgrade Proposal  
15 - 16 

 
8  Contractor Report  17 - 26 
 
9  Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Revenue Estimates 2024/25  27 - 60 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
3 JULY 2023 
(4.00 pm - 4.46 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Cole (in the Chair), Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Rob Beck and Councillor 
Sam Cumber 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), Andrew Kauffman 
(Head of Parks Services), Mark Robinson (idverde), Ijaz Chuttun 
(Accounts), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services) 
 

  
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Board appointed Councillor Caroline Charles as Chair, and Councillor Paul Cole 
as Deputy. 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 13 June 
2023 were agreed as an accurate record. 
  
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Board Treasurer introduced the report, noting that the Governance Framework 
had been deemed fit for purpose by the Head of Audit. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and agreed the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
6  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Deputy Treasurer introduced the report, noting that running expenses had been 
slightly over the estimate for the year and some project expenses had been 
forwarded into the next year (23/24). 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
  
Rates of interest were detailed in appendix G 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
The 2 year extension on the contract allows to align with the upcoming waste 
programme contract, future contract extensions will take into account longer term 
plans 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented according to the 
recommendations. 
  
7  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was introduced by the idverde representative, drawing attention to 
completed and scheduled works.  The railings had been completed, work on the toilet 
block was ongoing, hedgework was scheduled to commence in late July/early August 
and the front lawn was scheduled for work in the Autumn.   
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that there had been some complaints 
about the length of grass, a new site supervisor and implementation plan had been 
introduced within the last few months and all sections were now caught up.  There is 
some long grass remaining to encourage biodiversity.  There had been a complaint 
relating to cutting between graves and that had now been resolved. 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report. 
  
8  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Parks Services introduced the report, noting in particular that the 
replacement bearer beams work had commenced and replacement bins were now in 
place.  New projects were expected to start in August/September, there was ongoing 
work to improve the front grass area, painting railings and hedgerow replacement to 
begin later this year.   
  
The toilet block and waiting room proposal would share with the Board after the 
meeting for feedback ahead of the next meeting. 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report. 
  

Page 2



Committee: Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board 
Date: February 2024 
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton  
Subject: Client Report 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Dan Jones Executive Director Environment Civic Pride and Climate 
Contact officer: Andrew Kauffman Head of Parks Services 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Members review the information and note the content of the report  
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities 
between June 2023 and January 2024 including operational activities and 
delivery of special projects c
[...]
 for 2023/24 based on the end of January 

2024 shown in Columns 1 to 5 of Appendix A be noted.  
2. That Member choose whether they wish to adopt 2 or 3 meetings per annum 

and approve Revenue Estimates for 2024/25 shown in Column 6 or 7 of 
Appendix A as appropriate.  

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 be set at zero.  
4. That the Board approves a price increase of 5% on Fees and Charges from 1 

April 2024 as detailed in Appendix H1 
5. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 

& Issues Register (as at February 2024) attached as Appendix I including:–  
a the removal of MSJCB02a Delay in the Delivery of 2021/22 Capital 

Programme of Works.  
b The addition of MSJCB09 MSJC Excess Income 

   
1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary  
  
1.1  This report presents the projected outturn for 2023/24 based on the 

budgetary monitoring to 31 January 2024 and revenue estimates for 2024-
2025.  

  
2.  Details  
  
2.1  Estimates  
  
2.1.1  The Board’s 2023/24 Budgetary Monitoring is attached at Appendix A 

(columns 1 to 5). The draft Revenue Estimates for 2024/25 are attached as 
Appendix A (columns 6 & 7). All estimates are at outturn prices.   
Supplementary details are contained within appendices:  

• Salaries, pension contributions – Appendix B  
• Management and administration expenses – Appendix C  
• Loan repayment – Appendix D  

• Depreciation – Appendix E 
• Rental income – Appendix F  

 
2.1.2  Appendix G contains the precept history of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 2.1.2   Estimates have been compiled utilising the best information available at the 
time of despatch, where appropriate inflation of 4% has been added to salary 
related budgets and 3% to other budgets. A budget update will be provided at 
the June meeting of the board. Estimates exclude VAT, specialist officers in 
Merton are currently considering the best way to progress
[...]
gency 
Roads and Footpaths 36,000  Ongoing Programme 

New Electric Piano for Chapel  2,000  
Awaiting the results of an acoustic survey to ensure the 
correct piano is purchased for the Chapel slipped from 2023-
24 

Front Railings and Entrance 134,800  Wall Repairs and New railings 
Total Special Projects 536,240    

 
 
2.7 Third Meeting of the Board each financial year 
 
2.7.1 A Member of the Board has requested that a third meeting of the board is 

established each financial year in November (this will allow 6 months of the 
financial year financial information to be presented). Columns 6 and 7 of Appendix 
A provide two sets of estimates column 6 shows the estimates with two meeting 
and column 7 shows the estimates with three meetings. It is estimated that it will 
cost an additional £12,840 to hold an additional meeting annually. The Board is 
asked to decide whether they wish to meet two or three times a year and approve 
the estimates accordingly. 

 
3.  Common Fund Balances  
  
3.1  The balance on the Common Fund brought forward into 2022/2023 is 

£1,621,114. This balance is underpinned by a least £0.55 million excess 
income due on the Idverde contract 2018-19 to 2021-2. Appendix A shows the 
impact estimated operating activity and the special project programme is 
forecast to have on the fund.  

 
3.2 Officers will be submitting VAT claims but recommend that balances do not 

fall below £1.1 million to cover outstanding excess income (£0.55m) and 
possible VAT liability (£0.55m) to minimise the need to set a precept in future 
years. 

 
 
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed  
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

 
5. Timetable  
5.1   None for the purposes of this report.   
 
 

Page 29



6. Financial, resource and property implications  
6.1 As contained in the body of the report   

 
7. Legal and statutory implications  
7.1 The board have the authority under the general provisions in the constitution to 

carry out the recommendations set out in this report.   
 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications  
8.1 None for the purposes of this report.   

 
9.  Risk management and health and safety implications  
9.1  Attached as Appendix I is the updated Risk Strategy and updated risk register for 

review and approval by the Board. The Board is asked to review and approve the 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the financial year 2024-25 and review 
the updated risks and issues register including:- 

a. the removal of Issue MSJCB02a Delay in the Delivery of the 2021/2022 
Capital Programme of Works. This risk has been green (score 4) for the past 
financial year and officers have embedded a structure of meetings to ensure 
the continued delivery of the special projects programme each financial year.  

b. one new risk has been added MSJCB09 MSJC Excess Income – details of 
this item are provided in the contractor report and within this report 

c. one risk MSJCB07c Failure of contracting-out arrangements has increased its 
score this will remain at the higher score until the 2 year extension is agreed.  

Appendices 
A Budgetary Monitoring 2023/24 and Revenue Estimates 2024/25  
B Salary Estimates  
C Management and Administration Expenses  
D Loan Repayment Schedule 
E Capital Assets and Depreciation  
F Rental Estimates  
G Precept History MSJCB  
H 2024 Cemeteries Price Comparison 
H1 Merton Sutton Joint Cemetery Board fees and charges effective from 1st April 2024 
I Risk Management Strategy and Risks & Issues Register as at February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report 
but do not form part of the report Budget files and Budgetary Control files in the Corporate 
Services Department  

Contacts  
• Report author:   

− Name: Zoe Church  
− Tel: 0208 545 3451  
− email:  zoe.church@merton.gov.uk   

  
• Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:  

− email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  
− Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616  
 

• All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:  
− email: press@merton.gov.uk  
− Tel: 020 8545 3181 •  London Borough of Merton:  
− Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX  
− Tel: 020 8274 4901  
− Useful links  
 

Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk  
Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) regarding information on 
Merton Council’s and third party linked websites.  
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm  
This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here.  
 
 

Page 31

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm


Appendix A

Description
Revised 
Budget 
2023/24

Actual Expected 
Spend

Forecast 
Outturn Variance

Original 
Budget 
2024/25

Original 
Budget 
2024/25

2 Meetings 3 Meetings

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Salaries 5,040 4,364 4,620 4,760 (280) 4,950 4,950 Appendix B

Super Fund Revaluation Costs 250 133 208 229 (21) 250 250 Appendix B

Total Employees 5,290 4,497 4,828 4,988 (302) 5,200 5,200

Building Maintenance 4,000 46,718 3,333 6,124 2,124 6,310 6,310 Standpipes £6.004 and Asbestos Survey £120

Gas 7,000 4,897 5,250 6,530 (470) 6,730 6,730 Invoiced to December 2023 estimate to March 2024

Electricity 11,000 732 8,250 976 (10,024) 1,000 1,000 Invoiced to December 2023 estimate to March 2024

NNDR 22,000 20,833 22,000 20,833 (1,167) 20,840 20,840 Full Year Invoice Processed

Use of Water 3,000 0 2,250 0 (3,000) 1,000 1,000
Grounds Maintenance 240,240 197,506 200,200 240,244 4 247,470 252,620
Stationery 100 83 0 (100) 100 100
Management and Administration 30,650 25,542 25,542 30,650 0 33,750 41,390 Appendix C

Consultants 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 1,000 1,000 Payment to PS Tax

Insurance Premiums 6,620 5,517 5,517 6,653 33 6,820 6,820
Internal Legal Hard Charge 5,000 0 4,167 0 (5,000) 5,000 5,000
Telephone - Call Charges 1,000 0 833 0 (1,000) 
[...]
                       

P
age 58



5 

Risk Owner  Code & Name Risk or Issue Risk 
Description 

Cause(s) Consequences(s) Impact 
Code  

Matrix Current Score & Review History 

Zoe Church; 
Andrew 
Kauffman 

MSJCB09 
MSJC Excess 
Income 

Issue Idverde have 
asked to place a 
ceiling on the 
excess income 
payable to 
MSJC under the 
contract. The 
excess income 
settlement for  
2018 to 2023 
remains 
outstanding 

The contract with 
Merton and Sutton 
includes parks 
activities – whilst 
Interment income 
over the covid period 
remained strong 
parks activity was 
strongly impacted 

The Board needs to 
fully understand the 
decision they are being 
asked to make and the 
impact on current and 
future income levels 

F 

 

 
16-Feb-2024 6 

Control 
Actions  

Idverde have offered to pay MSJC “an immediate credit of £503K as the full and final expectation for the four year period 2018-22”, officers 
have not progressed this proposal as they are awaiting additional information on the sums due under the original contract. 
 
Board Members need to be fully aware of the financial consequence of the decision they are being asked to make which will comprise a 
calculation of the sum due to the Board under the contract and the impact of the decision they are being asked to make. The information 
will also need to include legal advice. 
 
Officers are working with Idverde to identify the sums due under the original contract – it is envisaged that the Section 151 officers of both 
Merton and Sutton will need to approve the decision as the MSJC is a precepting Authority.  

Date Provided 16 Feb 2024 

 
  

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Client Report
	Subject:
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities between June 2023 and January 2024 including operational activities and delivery of special projects conducted via LBM Faci
[...]
0.3.	Staff undertaking the testing (MSTP) are suitably trained. All inspectors are trained to meet the standards specified in the Ministry of Justice guidance entitled “Managing the Safety of Burial Ground Memorials”. Training is refreshed as required.
	10.4.	When memorial testing is being undertaken, staff wear appropriate PPE. This includes gloves, steel toe-cap boots and high-vis jackets.

	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	11.1.	Please note Appendix 1 Board Members Briefing Note Public Waiting Room and Welfare Facility Upgrade MSJC Health and Safety Priced Improvement for consideration
	11.2.	Please note Appendix 2 Board Members Briefing Note Boundary Wall and Fence Line Risk Assessment Priced Improvement for consideration

	12	Background papers
	12.1.	None

	eND OF REPORT


	6 Waiting Room and Welfare Upgrade Costed Proposal
	7 Boundary Perimeter Railing and Integrated Wall Line and Brick Piers Upgrade Proposal
	8 Contractor Report
	9 Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Revenue Estimates 2024/25
	MSJCB Estmates Report for 2024-25
	Subject: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Revenue Estimates 2024/25
	Lead Officer: Zoe Church
	1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary
	2.  Details
	2.1  Estimates
	2.2  Income
	2.4  Salaries
	2.5  Loan Repayments

	3.  Common Fund Balances
	9.  Risk management and health and safety implications

	MSJCB Monitoring 2023-24 and Estimates 2024-25 Appendices A to H
	Appx A - MSJCB Estimates
	Appx B - Salaries
	Appx C - Mgmt & Admin
	Appx D - Loan Schedule
	Appx E - Depreciation
	Appx F - Rental Income
	Appx G - Precept History
	Appx H - Price Comparison

	Appendix H1 - MSJC fees April 2024
	Appendix I - MSJC Risk Strategy
	Policy Statement
	Risk Management Strategy
	Definition of Risk Management
	The benefits of risk management
	Organisational awareness of risk and risk management
	Risk Appetite
	Risk management in projects
	Risk management in partnerships
	Risk manage

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
27 FEBRUARY 2024 
(2.00 pm - 2.45 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim (in the Chair), Councillor Paul Cole, 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Rob Beck and Councillor 
Sam Cumber 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), Andrew Kauffman 
(Head of Parks Services), Mark Robinson (idverde), Ijaz Chuttun 
(Accounts) and Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

  
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Board appointed Cllr SheriAnn Bhim to chair. 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hina Bokhari. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
5  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Head of Parks Service introduced the report, highlighting in particular works 
underway and completed following storms.   
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the report. 
  
6  WAITING ROOM AND WELFARE UPGRADE COSTED PROPOSAL 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Head of Parks Service introduced the report, highlightig the costings on building 
works, and internal requirements such as a false ceilings and lighting, along with 
requirements for the café.  Will invite Mrs Clack to June meeting should the Board 
approve the work. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

-       the urinals are a heritage feature, it’s better and cheaper to clean rather than 
replace with new. 

-       Have consulted with conservation officers on the benefits of retaining the 
current structure rather than starting again.   

-       Work is expected to take 8 – 10 weeks once commenced. 
-       Getting to this stage has taken some time as the addition of works to the café 

came late in the day 
-       The false ceiling will be a metal framework, braced into the walls and then 

plasterboarded and rendered, which will allow spotlights to be inserted.  
-       Proposal is based on the contractors priced up with the facilities management 

team and can share that detail.  Will send to committee members before the 
next meeting. 

-       The work will improve the environmental impact of the building. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report 
  
  
7  BOUNDARY PERIMETER RAILING AND INTEGRATED WALL LINE AND 

BRICK PIERS UPGRADE PROPOSAL (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Head of Parks introduced the report.  Highlighting the outcome of the inspection 
which showed sections of the wall line were unsafe.  There were two options 
considered, to take down remove, repair, galvanise and repaint and resinstall the 
existing railings (£335,000), or to remove existing railing for scrap and replace with 
newbuild mirroring existing structure (£134,800 +VAT).   
  
There are interim measures in place, but the work will need to be completed in the 
future. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
  

-       The lifespan of option 2 is likely to be the most cost-effective proposal. 
-       The potential scrap value of the existing railings would be beneficial as well.   
-       We await comments from the Heritage Officer.   
-       Works in option 2 should take around 12 weeks once commenced.There are 

three sections with slighty different requirements. Option 1 could take twice as 
along. 

  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report 
  
8  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Idverde introduced the report, noting in particular work ongoing to resize graves. 
  
In response to the questions it was confirmed that 
  

-       There are signs in the cemetery alerting families to works, families are written 
to, and they are handled as sensitively as possible. 

-       There is a lot of literature available for families before graves are established. 



 

3 

  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the contents of the report. 
  
9  BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2024/25 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Assistant Treasurer introduced the report.  Highlighting the costings for two 
Board meetings per session and three meetings per session. The Assistant 
Treasurer also drew the Board’s attention to the income forecast and the expected 
costs of the toilet block work.  The report also provides updates on recommendations 
to amend the risk assessment. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board 
  

-       noted the current budgetary position for 2023/24 based on the end of January 
2024 shown in Columns 1 to 5 of Appendix A.  

-       agreed to defer a decision on whether they wish to adopt 2 or 3 meetings per 
annum and approve Revenue Estimates for 2024/25 shown in Column 6 or 7 
of Appendix A as appropriate until the next meeting 

-       agreed that the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 be set at 
zero. 

-       Approved a price increase of 5% on Fees and Charges from 1 April 2024 as 
detailed in Appendix H1 

-       reviewed and approved the Risk Management Strategy and Risk & Issues 
Register (as at February 2024) attached as Appendix I  

  
  


